

: 1 :

Case No. 2611/16
FIR No. 115/16
PS- Pul Prahladpur
U/s-376/342/366/109/34 IPC, 6 POCSO Act
State Vs Dalip Kumar and another

23.11.2016

Present: Sh. Sunil Dutt, Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor for the state.

Sh. Rajesh Kumar Singh, counsel for accused.

File is taken up today on an application for grant of bail moved on behalf of the accused Maya.

Submissions heard.

It is stated by the counsel for accused that applicant accused Maya was arrested by the concerned police officials of PS Pul Prahladpur on 29.04.2016 and since then he is in JC. It is stated that bail application was dismissed on 23.08.2016. It is stated that applicant has moved an application for grant of bail and the same has been dismissed by this court. It is stated that supplementary charge sheet has been filed by the IO and co-accused Dalip has already been granted bail by the court and that applicant has been falsely implicated in the present case and she has nothing to do with the alleged offence. It is stated that there is no chance of his absconding from the privilege of bail or tamper with the prosecution evidence. It is stated that applicant is the only bread earner of his family and that investigations

: 2 :

are complete and accused is ready to abide by any terms and conditions as may be imposed by the court.

On the other hand Ld. Addl. PP has opposed the bail application submitting that there are specific allegations levelled upon the applicant.

Considering the facts and circumstances where no new grounds have accrued since 23.08.2016 when the bail application of applicant was dismissed in which the submissions made in the present application have already been dealt, I am of the view that applicant is not entitled for bail as such the application is dismissed.

List the matter on the date already fixed.

Copy of the order be given dasti. Copy of the order be sent to the Jail Superintendent, Tihar, New Delhi to be communicated to the accused. No observation made in this order shall affect the merits of the case.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
ASJ-01/ SOUTH EAST DISTRICT
SAKET COURTS/NEW DELHI
23.11.2016