

SC No. 2611/16
FIR No. 115/16
PS Pul Prahladpur
U/s 376/342/366/109/34 IPC & 6 POCSO Act
State Vs Dalip Kumar

28.07.2017

Present : Shri Sunil Dutt, Ld. APP for the State
Accused Dalip Kumar and Maya on bail
Shri M.S. Karwasra, counsel for accused, Dalip Kumar
Shri Rajesh Kumar Singh, counsel for accused, Maya

Neither the IO nor the SHO nor the concerned ACP who had forwarded the charge sheet are present. Even on the last date of hearing i.e. on 22.05.2017 Inspector Sunil Kumar had sought exemption on the ground of illness/viral fever. On the date prior thereto i.e. on 19.04.2017 the SHO who had filed the report had sought time for further investigations and he was called to apprise the court about the status of investigation in view of the FSL result. This state of affairs exhibit the total carelessness and lack of supervision by the concerned ACP as well as DCP. Let a copy of this order as well as previous orders dated 22.05.2017 and 19.04.2017 be sent to the Office of Joint Commissioner of Police (SE Range) with directions to depute a responsible officer to assist the court and report about the investigations made pursuant to filing of FSL report in terms of order dated 19.04.2017.

Issue BW in the sum of Rs.3,000/- against the IO/SI Manju Bala through SHO PS Pul Prahladpur to ensure her presence on 31.10.2017.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
ASJ-01-SE, Special Court (POCSO)
Saket Courts /New Delhi
28.07.2017