

SC No. 2611/16
FIR No. 115/16
State Vs Dalip Kumar & Anr.
PS : Pul Prahladpur

13.12.2017

Present : Shri Anil, Ld. Regular Addl. PP for the State is on leave
Shri Nischal Singh, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State
Accused, Dalip Kumar on bail with counsel, Shri M.S.
Karwasra
Accused, Maya on bail with counsel, Shri Rajesh Kumar
Singh
Shri Ajay Pratap, SHO PS Pul Prahladpur alongwith
ACP, Shri R.K. Khatana and ACP Shri Sunil Kumar

Report received from the Office of DCP, SED on behalf of Commissioner of Police. ACP Sunil Kumar submits that he had only filed the supplementary charge sheet forwarded by the concerned ACP on 25.10.2016 and that the FSL results were not ready by that time. In the present matter the victim is a minor girl having date of birth as 23.11.2000 and she had given birth to a child. As per the FSL result report dated 24.11.2016, Dalip is not the biological father of the child victim. The Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State submits that he is not aware about the facts of the case.

Put up for arguments on the point of charge on 23.01.2018.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
ASJ-01-SE, Special Court(POCSO)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/13.12.2017